1

CAUTION: DO NOT INSTALL ON TOP OF CARPET

(cut or slit carpet ond fasten directly to floor)

FLOOR BASE ASSEMBLY Right Base

Bracket

Floor
Mounting
Holes

&
"

Corner Brace
(1 ea. side) @

Left Baose
. Unpack all ports, Brocket

I(-Ise)x Nut —\‘_

Lay base angle on floor as shown.
Attach left and right base brackets.

. Attach corner braces on outside of frame.

ooa e

Position frame on floor inside of wall cabinet allowing
an equal space on the left and right side.

6. Position front of frame 14" (min.) from wall and mark holes
on floor for anchors.

7. Move frame, drill holes and install anchor bolts in concrete
or drill pilot holes for wood screws if mounting to wood floor.

8. Attoch frame to floor with bolts (or screws). %

Base /
L

FRONT Bracket

//
Anchor Bolt 14" Min /
(6 RequiredN I‘ '

| /
Floor T | //

Fr LR ...t'a"‘.'_‘;:'ﬁvlni 1/2" 2E ‘_:\,_Al,\. -
5/16" dia—ll—

BED FRAME ASSEMBLY
rFootroil

= = = T —F]
1. Lay parts out on floor as shown. _ T

" 2. Attach cross members to side rails, bringing bolt
up through side rail into cross member. Do not
tighten yet. .

3. Square frame by measuring from corner : Right Side
todcorner diagonally then tighten all bolts Left Side Diitar Roil\
and nuts.

Outer RciT\
Hex Nut

(12)

4
R ﬁentgr Cross—é:
Quter Rail ember \
L~
( .__?\1 ] =1
g4 7
Spring Bur@
Assembl
Center Cross . [ P 4
Member A= 5
=) =
?18;) B Bring "bolt up through
side roil ond secure [l U U —=

with hex nut



Nylon Spacer
@(g ea side)

Lock Nut
e ) (2 ea. side

Hex Bolt
f(fxeo.o side)
: X

Hex Bolt

(1 ea. s?de)
\

Right Side

Quter Rail

f
Foot @
Actugtor
(1 ea. side)

Riight Leg .
. 4 | e
K g) Cross |
‘; \ L Memnber

@Hex Nut—=
= (2 ea. side)

Foot
NOTE: : (1 ea. side) FIG. 1
BED SHOWN SLIGHTLY
OPEN FOR CLARITY.

Nylon Spocer

(1 ea side)
e
—Foot Actuator
@Lock Nut
(2 ea. side)
/ 7l 2
‘rf:__,___._._\f— —ﬂ\\—‘Hex Bolt.
o ot e Y (1 ea. side)

; !
\ Right Side

‘:j\E—_\% '\\ 3 Outer Rail
'\\"% )l/ \v\e"/' a2

Right Leg \

| K)
FIG. 3

IMPORTANT:
Right leg must be on the right side
for the frame to open properly.

1. Place bed frame assembly in vertical position onto floor bose assembly as shown.

2. Attoch the left and right legs (Se;e fig. 1) to the side rails of the frame. (Important; See parts
: list and fig. 3 to distinguish right leg from left, otherwise bed will not open properly).

3. Bolt the foot actuators to the right and left legs. (See fig. 1)
4. Bolt the other ends of the foot actuators to the floor base: (See fig. 2)

5. Place the remaining cross member onto both legs and attach with foot. (See fig. 1)



Mattress B
4 MATTRESS STAY ASSEMBLY D stoy amy
"

. . s Spring Bar

. Bring frame down slowly to horizontal position. ®Assembly

. Attach the mottress stay angles and mattress
stay bar. (See fig. 3) Fourisr?gle@
b

. Place the mattress foundation onto the frome and

return to the vertical position.

I WT
S

: ; 20 Hex Bolt
. Attach the mattress foundation with (6) wood screws (4)
through the holes provided in the side raoils of the bed
frome. Place the nylon mattress strap between the foundation
and the frome holes towaord the foot of the bed. Run screw
through frame hole, through strap ond tighten into the foundation.

INSTALLING THE SPRINGS

. Attach one spring in the outermost hole either side of
the base angle. Using pliers, grip the top of the spring

ond stretch spring upwards and hook into the spring @Eg;mbﬁm

bar assembly. (see detail). Repect for other side.
. . a4 L— Grip with
2. Bring frome slowly down to the horizontal position. LA plices here
. Place the matiress onto the foundation and secure with the mattress ] A
strap. 52y
. Return the frome to the vertical position and attach the baolance of

the springs storting from the outside holes working toward the middle.
NOTE: DEPENDING ON THE FRAME SIZE, NOT ALL HOLES IN

THE FRAME MAY BE USED. SEE PARTS LIST FOR NUMBER OF (19 steel Spring i !
SPRINGS FOR YOUR BED SIZE.

@ Base Angle

HORIZONTAL

VERTICAL



PARTS LIST

PART

O~ WL e W=

PP e . =
T I I =]

PART

17
18
19
20
21

- 5
e 45
24 ¥
25/

.-_u'25_4: - ‘-':-*._;.- HEX !
¥ Videx Lod

PARTS

DESCRIPTION

_ BASE SPRING BAR — ANGLE IRON

WELDAMENT, LEFT BASE BRACKET
WELDAMENT, RIGHT BASE BRACKET

CORNER BRACES — FLAT IRON (5 1/4 ")
LEFT SIDE OUTER RAIL — ANGLE IRON
RIGHT SIDE OUTER RAIL — ANGLE IRON
SPRING BAR ASSEMBLY (FACTORY ASSEMBLED)
FOOTRAIL — ANGLE IRON

CENTER CROSS MEMBER — ANGLE IRON
FOOT ACTUATOR — FLAT IRON

MATTRESS STAY BAR — FLAT IRON (327)
MATTRESS STAY ANGLE — ANGLE IRON

LEFT LEG — FLAT IRON

RIGHT LEG — FLAT IRON X

STEEL SPRINGS (TWIN 4, FULL 6, QUEEN 8)
MATTRESS STRAP

FASTENERS

'DESCRIPTION=,

NYLON SPACER

HEX BOLTS — 1 1/4 " X 1/4 "

HEX BOLTS - 1" X 1/4 "

HEX BOLTS — 3/4 " X 1/4 "

HEX BOLTS — 1/2 " % 1/4 "

HEX HEAD SLEEVE ANCHOR 1/2 " X 5/16 °

ey

.,-s-..‘&
NUTS = 1/4 "
FOOT

- Tk /4'?%“ T = R T_' =



